Chapter - 1

Federal Board of Revenue

The Federal Board of Revenue, the present denomination was created as Central Board of Revenue in April 01, 1924 through enactment of the CBR Act, 1924. In 1944, a full-fledged Revenue Division was created under the Ministry of Finance. After independence, this arrangement continued up to 31st August 1960. On the recommendations of the Administrative Re-organization Committee, CBR was made an attached department of the Ministry of Finance. In 1974, further changes were made to streamline its functions. Consequently, the post of Chairman, CBR was created with the status of ex-officio Additional Secretary and Secretary Finance was relieved of his duties as ex-officio Chairman of the CBR.

2. To remove further impediments in the exercise of administrative powers of a Secretary to the government and effective formulation and implementation of fiscal policy measures, the status of the Revenue Division was restored under the Ministry of Finance on October 22, 1991. It was abolished in January, 1995 and CBR was reverted back to the pre-1991 position. However, it was again re-established on 1st December, 1998. The Revenue Division continues to exist since then. In the wake of restructuring of its functions, CBR has adopted new Act under which it has been renamed as Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) since July 2007. 

Functions of Revenue Division/ FBR
3. In the existing setup, the Chairman, FBR, being the executive head of the Board has the responsibilities of :

· Formulation and administration of taxation policy;
· Levy and collection of federal taxes;
· Quasi-judicial function of hearing of appeals;
· Enter into double-taxation treaties with other countries;
· Liaise with all Ministries as well as Chambers of Commerce and Industry; and
· Provide an up-date on FBR activities to the President and the Prime Minister of Pakistan.
· To arrange meetings for National Taxation Reforms Commission.

Organizational Set-up
4. The Chairman, FBR is assisted by twelve Members. There are two line Members i.e., Customs and Inland Revenue, five support Members i.e. Strategic Planning Reforms & Statistics, Legal, Administration, Inland Revenue Policy and Information Technology, five Functional Members namely Facilitation & Taxpayers Education, Enforcement, Taxpayers Audit, Internal Audit and HRM. Besides this top tier, senior management also includes seven Director Generals and two Chief Collectors.

5. The collection of all domestic taxes, i.e., income and corporate taxes, sales tax and federal excise are collected by 4 Large Taxpayer Units (LTUs), and 18 Regional Tax Offices (RTOs). Whereas, tax collection at imports are being handled by 17 Model Customs Collectorates (MCCs) with two regional hubs at Karachi and Lahore.

6. The names of Secretaries/Ex-officio Chairmen, full time Chairmen; Secretary General Revenue Division/ Chairmen and Vice Chairmen, who headed the Revenue Division/CBR/FBR from August 14, 1947 onwards, are presented below for ready reference.
Finance Secretaries/ Ex-Officio Chairmen, CBR (14.08.1947 to 10.10.1971)
	1)	Sir Victor Turner	14.08.1947	01.02.1950
	2)	Mr. Abdul Qadir	01.02.1950	25.02.1952
	3)	Mr. Mumtaz Hassan	25.02.1952	01.11.1958
	4)	Mr. H. A. Majid	01.11.1958	29.07.1960
	5)	Mr. M. Ayub	29.07.1960	19.06.1961
	6)	Mr. Mumtaz Mirza	19.06.1961	06.03.1963
	7)	Mr. M. M. Ahmed	06.03.1963	30.05.1966
	8)	Mr. Ghulam Ishaq Khan	31.05.1966	08.09.1970
	9)	Mr. A.G.N. Kazi	08.09.1970	10.10.1971

Chairmen, CBR (11.10.1971 to 03.10.1991)
	1)	Mr. M. Zulfiqar	11.10.1971	17.11.1973
	2)	Mr. Riaz Ahmad	17.11.1973	30.09.1974
	3)	Mr. M. Zulfiqar	01.10.1974	12.11.1975
	4)	Mr. N. M. Qureshi	12.11.1975	14.12.1980
	5)	Mr. Fazlur Rahman Khan	14.12.1980	11.08.1985
	6)	Mr. I. A. Imtiazi	11.08.1985	20.08.1988
	7)	Syed Aitezazuddin Ahmed	20.08.1988	02.01.1989
	8)	Mr. Ghulam Yazdani Khan	22.01.1989	11.08.1990
	9)	Mr. Ahadullah Akmal	16.08.1990	24.07.1991
	10)	Mr. Sajjad Hassan	24.07.1991	03.10.1991

Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairmen, CBR (03.10.1991 to 11.01.1995)
	1)	Mr. Sajjad Hassan	03.10.1991	03.11.1992
	2)	Mr. M. Mubeen Ahsan	03.11.1992	03.05.1993
	3)	Qazi M. Alimullah	03.05.1993	17.07.1993
	4)	Mr. Javed Talat	26.07.1993	01.07.1994 
	5)	Mr. A.R. Siddiqi	11.07.1994	11.01.1995

Vice Chairman, Chairmen CBR (13.07.1995 to 06.11.1998) 
	1)	Alvi Abdul Rahim     	(13.07.1995  to 28.08.1996)
		(Remained vice Chairman of CBR before becoming Chairman CBR)

	2)	Mr. Shamim Ahmed 	28.08.1996	11.11.1996
	3)	Mr. Hafeezullah Ishaq	11.11.1996	02.01.1998
	4)	Mr. Moinuddin Khan	02.01.1998	06.11.1998

Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairmen, CBR/FBR (07.11.1998 to 17.05.2009)
	1)	Mian Iqbal Farid	07.11.1998	06.11.1999
	2)	Mr. Riaz Hussain Naqvi	08.11.1999	02.07.2001
	3)	Mr. Riaz Ahmad Malik	03.07.2001	11.03.2004
	4)	Mr. M. Abdullah Yusuf	12.03.2004	14.06.2006
	5)	Mr. Ahmad Waqar	23.07.2008	17.05.2009

Secretary General Revenue Division/ Chairman, FBR
	
	1)	Mr. M. Abdullah Yusuf	14.06.2006	23.07.2008

Chairmen, FBR
	
	1)	Mr. Sohail Ahmed	18.05.2009	18.03.2010
			
Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairmen, FBR
	
	1)	Mr. Sohail Ahmed	19.03.2010	20.12.2010
	2)	Mr. Salman Siddique	21.12.2010	21.01.2012	      	  
	3)	Mr. Mahmood Alam	21.01.2012	13.02.2012
	4)	Mr. Mumtaz Haider Rizvi	13.02.2012	11.07.2012
            5)	Mr. Ali Arshad Hakeem	11-07-2012	10.04.2013
 	6)	Mr. Ansar Javed 	10-04-2013	05.07.2013
	7)	Mr. Tariq Bajwa	05-07-2013	17-11-2015
	8)	Mr. Nisar Muhammad	17-11-2015	18-01-2017
	9)	Dr. Muhammad Irshad	19-01-2017	to-date




List of Directors of the Directorate of Research and Statistics, FBR

	S.No.
	Name of Directors
	From
	To

	1
	Dr. B.Azhar
	01-12-1967
	29-11-1971

	2
	Mr. R.M.U Sulman
	01-07-1974
	31-05-1979

	3
	Mr. Blund Akhtar
	21-08-1979
	14-09-1979

	4
	Mr. Masood Ahmad Dahir
	15-09-1979
	14-02-1980

	5
	Mr. Riaz Hussain Naqvi
	25-02-1980
	30-04-1980

	6
	Khawaja Habib-Ullah
	30-04-1980
	02-08-1980

	7
	Raja Muhammad Akram Azam
	02-08-1980
	01-12-1980

	8
	Mr. Muhammad Afzal
	01-12-1980
	04-06-1981

	9
	Mr. Muhammad Tariq
	05-06-1981
	31-12-1981

	10
	Mr. Gulzar Ahmad Qureshi
	04-01-1982
	20-07-1982

	11
	Mr. Alvi Abdur Rahim
	15-08-1982
	08-05-1983

	12
	Khawaja Habib-Ullah
	16-05-1983
	08-08-1983

	13
	Mr. Muhammad Maqsood
	08-08-1983
	03-02-1985

	14
	Dr. B.A.Azhar
	03-02-1985
	12-09-1985

	15
	S.M. Yehia
	15-09-1985
	10-10-1992

	16
	Mr. M. Mushiruddin
	11-10-1992
	12-11-2000

	17
	Mr.Muhammad Iqbal Khattak
	05-02-2000
	04-06-2001

	18
	Mr. Muhammad Arshard Perwaiz
	25-08-2001
	19-07-2002

	19
	Raja Sikandar Khan
	19-07-2002
	08-09-2003

	20
	Mr. Abdul Ghanni Channa
	18-09-2003
	19-11-2003

	21
	Mr. Liaquat Ali Chaudhry
	20-11-2003
	24-01-2005

	22
	Mr. Najeeb Qadir
	15-07-2005
	06-12-2012

	23
	Mr. Umar Wahid
	06-12-2012
	14-05-2013

	24
	Mr. Sharfuddin Pirzada
	14-05-2013
	04-04-2015

	25
	Mr. Zahid Mahmood Khalil
	13-04-2015
	23-06-2015

	26
	Mr. Hamid Hussain
	24-06-2015
	07-06-2016

	26
	Mr. Zahid Mahmood Khalil
	08-06-2016
	To date





Chapter 2

Resource Mobilization

The tax revenue performance largely depends on the performance of the economy. Thus, healthy economic activities generate ample opportunities leading to higher tax collection as well. 

2.	In order to enhance the resource mobilization efforts, a comprehensive reform agenda is in progress in FBR. These include: i) broadening of tax base, ii) removing anomalies in the taxation structure and iii) improving tax compliance. 

Federal Taxes
3.	The collection of federal tax revenues in the country is the responsibility of Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). Federal taxes consist of two components direct and indirect taxes. The direct taxes include income tax, capital value tax, workers’ welfare fund and workers’ profit participation fund. Whereas indirect taxes include: sales tax, customs duty and federal excise duty.

4.	The tax base of each tax is different from the other. The base for income tax covers all income, profits and gains derived from various sources. It is collected from individuals, companies, and associations of person (AOP) and withholding taxes through various withholding agents. Sales tax is payable on all sales of goods and services except those excluded by the sixth schedule to the Sales Tax Act 1990.The federal excise duty is levied on the manufacturing of specific commodities and services. It is also charged on imports of goods.  The customs duty is collected from dutiable imports. The size of collection of each tax depends on the volume of imports. The performance of different sectors of economy like manufacturing, trade etc. determines the level of imports and vastly influences the collection of taxes.

A Brief Analysis of Federal Tax Collection
5.	Achieving the tax revenue target, besides other factors, largely depends on how the economy performs.  The better GDP growth generates higher income and extended business activities that lead to higher revenue generation. The revenue target for FY: 2015-16 has been achieved to the extent of 100.3%. 

6.	A brief profile of last five years federal tax collection and target/ achievement is shown in Table 1. The targets from 2011-12 to 2014-15 have been missed by a small margin. However, for the first time in the history of the country, revenue collection exceeded three trillion rupees mark in the F.Y 2015-16. This significant success of FBR has been possible due to revolutionary reforms measures undertaken in the area of tax policy and administration. The total revenue collection stands at Rs. 3,112 billion in the FY: 2015-16 with a growth of 20.2% (Table 1).  



Table 1: Collection Trend of Federal Taxes 
	
	
	
	
	(Rs. Billion)

	Year
	Targets
	Collection
	Growth (%)
	Target Achieved (%)

	2011-12
	1,952
	1,883
	20.9
	96.5

	2012-13
	2,007
	1,946
	3.3
	97.0

	2013-14
	2,275
	2,254
	15.8
	99.1

	2014-15
	2,605
	2,590
	14.9
	99.4

	2015-16
	3,104
	3,112
	20.2
	100.3



7.	The FBR has collected Rs. 3,112 billion during FY: 2015-16, as against Rs. 2,590 billion during corresponding period last year. An amount of Rs. 522 billion has been added during FY: 2015-16 which is a record growth, in absolute terms, in a single year in the history of the country. It is evident from Table 2 that all the taxes have exhibited positive growth during 2015-16.

Table 2:  Tax-Wise Comparison of Revenue Collection
    During FY: 2015-16 & FY: 2014-15
	
	
	
	(Rs. Billion)

	Description
	2015-16
	2014-15
	Growth 
(%)

	Direct Taxes
	1,217
	1,034
	17.7

	Sales Tax 
	1,302
	1,088
	19.7

	Federal Excise
	188
	162
	16.0

	Customs Duties
	405
	306
	32.4

	All Taxes
	3,112
	2,590
	20.2



8.	The tax collection during FY: 2015-16 exhibited a growth of 20.2% as compared to last year’s collection, whereas this growth was 14.9% during previous financial year. 

9.	In order to have a better understanding of this performance, one needs to go through the tax-wise performance with respect to the allocated targets. Table 3 elucidates the tax-wise targets viz-a-viz realized collection during the period under reference. It indicates that the targets of sales tax, and customs duties have been achieved whereas targets of direct taxes and federal excise duty have been missed by margin of 8.1% and 6.5% respectively. 



Table 3: Tax-Wise Revenue Collection and Targets During FY: 2015-16
	
	
	
	(Rs. Billion)

	Description
	Targets
	Collection
	Achievement of Targets (%)

	Direct Taxes
	1,324
	1,217
	91.9

	Sales Tax (GST)
	1,230
	1,302
	105.9

	Federal Excise
	201
	188
	93.5

	Customs Duties
	349
	405
	116.0

	All Taxes
	3,104
	3,112
	100.3














Tax-wise performance

Direct Taxes

10.	The direct taxes collection is the second major source of federal tax revenue. The net collection of direct taxes has been recorded at Rs. 1,217 billion during    F.Y 2015-16 indicating an addition of Rs. 183 billion over the collection of corresponding period last year. Graph 1 presents a historical performance of direct taxes.


11.	Direct taxes include two major components (i) income tax having the major pie of 98.1% in total direct taxes and (ii) other direct taxes. The sub-heads of income tax are collection out of demand, voluntary payments and withholding taxes. The other direct taxes include workers welfare fund and workers profits participation funds. Direct taxes contributed 39.1% in total tax receipts during FY: 2015-16. The collection from income tax has increased by 18.7% as compared to previous year. The WWF & WPPF collection during FY: 2015-16 has been decreased by 18.8% as compared to previous year. A comparison of component-wise collection of direct taxes is presented in Table 4. 


Table 4: Component-Wise Collection of Direct Taxes
	
	
	
	
	(Rs. in Million)

	Tax Heads
	2015-16
	2014-15
	Growth
(%)
	Share (%) in Direct Taxes

	
	
	
	
	2015-16
	2014-15

	Income Tax
	1,194,671 
	1,006,823 
	18.7 
	98.1
	97.4

	CVT
	1,695 
	969 
	74.9 
	0.1
	0.1

	WWF & WPPF
	21,014 
	25,874 
	-18.8
	1.7
	2.5

	Others
	94 
	53 
	77.4 
	-
	-

	Direct Taxes
	1,217,474 
	1,033,719 
	17.8
	100.0 
	100.0 



12.	The income tax collection is illustrated by its component in Table 5. Major chunk of income tax is collected in the form of withholding tax. Its collection stood at Rs. 803.1 billion posted a healthy growth of 16.2% over last year’s collection. 


Table 5: Component-Wise Collection of Income Tax
[image: ]

13.	Second major contributor of income tax collection is voluntary payments. The component of voluntary payments is further divided into two sub-components i.e., collection with return (with 11.3% share) and advance tax u/s 147 (88.7%). Collection with return reflected a growth of 114.7% during 2015-16 whereas collection from advance tax has increased by 12.1%. The major contribution in collection from this head is from the corporate sector. The voluntary payment’s share has increased slightly to 27.4% in FY: 2015-16 against 26.5 % last year. The collection from demand has decreased by 23.9%. The refund payment during current financial year has also decreased by Rs.30.1 billion or 38.8%.

14.	A detailed look at the heads of income tax collection during current year indicates a remarkable growth of 16.2% in collection from WHT as compared to last year. The collection from the sub-head of WHT i.e. `contracts` has the highest share in WHT collection (24.5%). The collection from `imports` grew by 22%. The contribution of major withholding taxes has been presented in Table 6.

		Table 6: Major Heads of Withholding Tax Collection
[image: ]

General Sales Tax (GST)
15.	Sales tax is levied on import and domestic stage excluding those exempted in the sixth schedule of Sales Tax Act 1990. Sales tax is the leading source of federal tax revenues and has gained importance over time. The sales tax share in federal tax revenues during the FY: 2015-16 remains almost the same i.e 41.8% as compared to 42% in FY: 2014-15. The net collection of sales tax stood at Rs. 1,302 billion entailing a growth of 19.7% over last year. The refund payments increased to Rs. 50.3 billion during FY: 2015-16 from Rs. 43.7 billion in 2014-15 registering a growth of 15% as compared to last year. A historical picture of sales tax collection has been presented in Graph 2.



16.	Sales tax imports contributed Rs. 678.3 billion whereas sales tax domestic contributed Rs. 624.1 billion in the total sales tax collection during FY: 2015-16.

Sales Tax (Domestic) 
17.	The collection of sales tax domestic (gross) and (net) has been Rs. 674.3 and Rs. 624.1 billion respectively. The top fifteen commodities have generated 70.1% of total STD gross collection during FY: 2015-16 as compared to 72.3% last year. An overview of the sales tax (domestic) collection indicates that it still remained highly concentrated in few items. The collection from POL products alone has been Rs. 270.7 billion with a share of 40.1% in STD collection and has increased by Rs. 27.6 billion or 11.4% over last year. The second highest increase in collection, in absolute term, has been observed from electrical energy where collection stood at Rs. 39.4 billion. Significant decline has been witnessed in collection from fertilizer, tea and telecommunication services. Healthy growth in collection recorded in electrical energy, cement, beverages and sugar as compared to last year. The performance of major revenue spinners of sales tax (domestic) during FY: 2015-16 compared to FY: 2014-15 have been presented in Table 7.


Table 7: Major Revenue Spinners of Sales Tax (Domestic) FY: 2015-16
[image: ]

Sales Tax (Imports)
18.	The collection of sales tax on imports (STM) depends on the volume and composition of imports. The performance of sales tax imports during 2015-16 has been significantly improved as compared to last year. The growth in collection was 22.7% as compared to last year. The details of STM collection confirm a higher concentration in few items as the fifteen major commodity groups have contributed 79% in FY: 2015-16 which was 78.6% last year. The POL products remained the top revenue spinner in sales tax imports collection with 32.3% share in sales tax imports collection. The other commodity groups that exhibited higher growth were plastic, iron & steel, machinery, tea & coffee, vehicles etc. Within the top 15 major commodity groups, however, the collection of sales tax imports from some of the commodities i.e. fertilizer, oil seeds, and misc. chemical products have indicated negative growths. This decline in sales tax collection is associated with reduction in respective imports during the FY: 2015-16. The details of top 15 commodity groups in collection of sales tax imports are given in Table 8.


 Table 8:    Major Revenue Spinners of Sales Tax Collection on 
					Imports FY: 2015-16

[image: ]

Customs Duty
19.	The customs duty is one of the important sources of federal tax collection. The share of customs duty collection also plays a vital role in forming the base for other taxes collection at import stage i.e. sales tax, federal excise duty and withholding taxes. The volume of dutiable imports is the tax base for customs duty collection. The collection of customs duty stood at Rs. 405 billion has contributed 21.4% in the indirect taxes and 13% in total taxes during the FY: 2015-16. It has increased by 32.1% as compared to previous year. The share of dutiable imports in total imports has increased significantly i.e. from 57.3% in FY 2014-15 to 73.4% during FY: 2015-16. It also reflects the level of exemption of imports. The duty free imports decreased by 37.8% while dutiable imports have grown by 28.3%. The target of customs duty was Rs. 349 billion during FY 2015-16 which was exceeded by 16%. Graph 3 provides a historical picture of customs duty collection. 


20.	The top 15 major commodity groups (chapters) contributed around 66.9% of the total customs duties during 2015-16. The details of customs duties indicate that the collection from Vehicles (Ch.87) is the only commodity group which has a double digit share in total customs duty collection. Its collection during current financial year has increased by 25.4% when compared with last year. The other important commodity group where the collection of customs duty has increased includes POL products, iron & steel, machinery, edible oil, plastic etc. The details of customs duty collection from fifteen major commodity groups (chapters) are presented in Table 9.


Table 9: Major Revenue Spinners of Customs Duty During FY: 2015-16
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Federal Excise Duty (FED)
21.	Federal excise duty is levied on production of a few commodities and service i.e foreign air travel. The commodities domestically liable for federal excise duty are also liable for FED collection at import stage. Although its contribution in overall tax collection is around 6% however, it is still an important component of federal tax collection.  The collection of FED during FY 2015-16 has been Rs.188 billion as compared to Rs. 162 billion during last year and has exhibited a significant growth of 15.9%. The target of FED collection has been missed by 6.5%. Graph 4 indicates a positive trend in collection of FED.

22.	The FED has historically been considered as a dying tax. However, due to the difficulties in expansion of the tax net, particularly on account of huge size of un-organized, un-documented and un-automated economy, the idea of abolishing the federal excise duty is no more on the cards. The collection of FED from top five commodities contributed around 94% to the total FED collection. The cigarettes remained the major revenue spinner with around 48% share in total FED collection during FY: 2015-16. A healthy growth in collection from cigarettes and foreign air travel with an absolute increase of Rs. 8 and Rs.13 billion respectively played a vital role in attaining significant growth. The other sources with significant contribution in FED collection have been natural gas (6.3%), cement (7.7%) and beverages (9.6%). The maximum growth in collection is observed from services which have increased by 45.2% followed by beverages & concentrates (35%). The collection of major commodities of FED during FY: 2015-16 as compared to FY: 2014-15 have been presented in Table 10.

Table 10:  FED Collection of Major Revenue Spinners
		FY: 2015-16 and FY: 2014-15

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
Graph 2: Trend in Sales Tax Collection
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image1.emf
(Rs. in Million)

Share (%) in Direct Taxes

2015-16 2014-15

i) Out of Demand 87,884            115,495         -23.9 7.1                10.6             

ii) Voluntary Payments 340,820          287,608         18.5 27.4              26.5             

iii) Withholding Taxes 803,116          691,181         16.2 64.7              63.7             

iv)  Miscellaneous (Total) 10,374            -9,812 0.0 -                   -                  

    a) Miscellaneous (Actual) 10,374            9,975             4.0 0.8                0.9               

    b) Reconciled Adjustment -                    -19,787 0.0 -                   -                  

Gross 1,242,194     1,084,472    14.5 100.0           100.0          

Refunds 47,523            77,649           -38.8

Net 1,194,671     1,006,823    18.7

Tax Heads 2015-16 2014-15

Growth

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

Share (%) in WHT

2015-16 2014-15

1 Contracts 220,062        176,783     24.5 27.4           25.6               

2 Imports 179,728        147,352     22.0 22.4           21.3               

3 Salaries 92,253          79,460       16.1 11.5           11.5               

4 Bank Interest & Securities 48,200          49,785       -3.2 6.0             7.2                

5 Telephone 47,653          44,676       6.7 5.9             6.5                

6 Dividends 42,042          29,399       43.0 5.2             4.3                

7 Electricity Bills 25,526          27,541       -7.3 3.2             4.0                

8 Exports 24,898          26,231       -5.1 3.1             3.8                

9 Cash Withdrawal 28,619          23,276       23.0 3.6             3.4                

10 Technical fee 19,967          22,738       -12.2 2.5             3.3                

11 Commission 11,621          9,468        22.7 1.4             1.4                

12 Income from property 10,924          9,005        21.3 1.4             1.3                

13 Transport 8,957            6,582        36.1 1.1             1.0                

14 Prizes 7,921            6,567        20.6 1.0             1.0                

15 CNG Stations (@4%) 1,764            1,655        6.6 0.2             0.2                

Sub-Total 770,135      660,519   16.6 95.9           95.6              

Others 32,981          30,662       7.6 4.1             4.4                

Withholding Tax 803,116      691,181   16.2 100.0         100.0            

S. No. Description 2015-16 2014-15

Growth

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

Share (%) in Total STD

2015-16 2014-15

1 POL Products 270,690        243,079       

11.4          40.1            42.0            

2 Electric Energy 39,441          25,700         

53.5          5.8             4.4             

3 Cement 28,339          23,291         

21.7          4.2             4.0             

4 Cigarettes 23,767          20,991         

13.2          3.5             3.6             

5 Natural Gas 21,743          21,485         

1.2            3.2             3.7             

6 Sales Tax on VAT at imports 16,897          17,515         

-3.5            2.5             3.0             

7 Services 15,923          8,199          

94.2          2.4             1.4             

8 Sugar 15,499          11,073         

40.0          2.3             1.9             

9 Beverages 13,188          8,848          

49.1          2.0             1.5             

10 Fertilizer 11,480          22,513         

-49.0          1.7             3.9             

11 Liquified Petroleum Gas (LPG) 8,745            7,620          

14.8          1.3             1.3             

12 Tea 2,156            2,799          

-23.0          0.3             0.5             

13 Services by Communication 1,929            2,570          

-24.9          0.3             0.4             

14 Scrap of Iron & Steel 1,555            1,604          

-3.1            0.2             0.3             

15 Machinery Parts 1,384            801             

72.8          0.2             0.1             

Sub-Total 472,736       418,088      13.1          70.1           72.3           

Others 201,589        160,400        25.7          29.9            27.7            

Grand Total (Gross) 674,325       578,488      16.6          100.0         100.0         

Refunds 50,267          43,726         

15.0         

Grand Total (Net) 624,058       534,762      16.7         

S. No. Description 2015-16 2014-15

 Growth 

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

Share (%) in Total

2015-16 2014-15

1 POL Products 219,097 166,014 32.0 32.3            30.0            

2 Iron and Steel 53,959 41,949 28.6 8.0             7.6             

3 Mechanical Machinery 50,627 38,039 33.1 7.5             6.9             

4 Electrical Machinery 42,338 35,385 19.6 6.2             6.4             

5 Vehicles (Non-Railway) 42,183 34,258 23.1 6.2             6.2             

6 Plastic Resins etc. 33,456 30,737 8.8 4.9             5.6             

7 Organic Chemicals 13,281 13,030 1.9 2.0             2.4             

8 Fertilisers 12,820 13,677 -6.3 1.9             2.5             

9 Tea & Coffee 11,446 7,293 57.0 1.7             1.3             

10 Oil Seeds and Oleaginous Fruit;Misc Grains 10,938 12,722 -14.0 1.6             2.3             

11 Rubber Products 10,004 8,256 21.2 1.5             1.5             

12 Paper & Paperboard 9,657 8,968 7.7 1.4             1.6             

13 Misc. Chemical Products 8,957 10,235 -12.5 1.3             1.9             

14 Articles of Iron and Steel 8,908 6,244 42.7 1.3             1.1             

15 Ships, Boats 8,432 8,090 4.2 1.2             1.5             

Sub-Total 536,104       434,897      23.3 79.0           78.6           

Others 142,315        118,188        20.4 21.0            21.4            

Grand Total (Gross) 678,419       553,085      22.7 100.0         100.0         

Refunds 106              57                86.0

Grand Total (Net) 678,313       553,028      22.7

S. No. Description 2015-16 2014-15

Growth 

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

Share (%) in CD

2015-16 2014-15

1 Vehicles (Non-Railway) 61,947 49,409 25.4 14.9            15.7            

2 POL Products 37,992 24,413 55.6 9.1             7.7             

3 Iron and Steel 30,230 10,713 182.2 7.3             3.4             

4 Mechanical Machinery 26,191 20,289 29.1 6.3             6.4             

5 Edible Oil 25,910 21,183 22.3 6.2             6.7             

6 Electrical Machinery 21,382 22,584 -5.3 5.1             7.2             

7 Plastic Resins etc. 15,813 13,198 19.8 3.8             4.2             

8 Articles of Iron and Steel 9,911 6,441 53.9 2.4             2.0             

9 Paper & Paperboard 8,889 8,161 8.9 2.1             2.6             

10 Ceramic Products 7,543 4,676 61.3 1.8             1.5             

11 Textile Materials 7,018 5,564 26.1 1.7             1.8             

12 Rubber Products 6,472 3,179 103.6 1.6             1.0             

13 Organic Chemicals 6,449 5,852 10.2 1.5             1.9             

14 Staple Fibres 6,415 6,024 6.5 1.5             1.9             

15 Tea & Coffee 6,386 4,203 51.9 1.5             1.3             

Sub-Total 278,547       205,890     

35.3

66.9           65.3           

Others 138,019        109,421        26.1 33.1            34.7            

Gross 416,566       315,311      32.1 100.0         100.0         

Refunds/Rebates 11,994          9,091           31.9

Net 404,572       306,220      32.1

S. No. Description 2015-16 2014-15

Growth 

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

% share in Total

2015-16 2014-15

1 Cigarettes 90,919          82,459          10.3 48.2            50.8            

2 Services 40,808          28,108          45.2 21.7            17.3            

3 Beverages & Concentrates 18,018          13,342          35.0 9.6             8.2             

4 Cement 14,528          12,082          20.2 7.7             7.4             

5 Natural Gas 11,896          11,628          2.3 6.3             7.2             

Sub-Total 176,169       147,619      19.3 93.5           91.0           

Share (%) in Total 93                91                2.7 0.0             0.1             

Others 12,297          14,644          -16.0 6.5             9.0             

Gross 188,466       162,263      16.1 100.0         100.0         

Refunds/Rebates 411              16                2,468.8

Net 188,055       162,247      15.9

S. No. Description 2015-16 2014-15

Growth 

(%)


